TransDigm Group INC Form 8-K December 04, 2009

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 2, 2009

TransDigm Group Incorporated

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

001-32833

Edgar Filing: TransDigm Group INC - Form 8-K

(Commission File Number)

41-2101738

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

1301 East 9th Street, Suite 3710, Cleveland, Ohio (Address of principal executive offices) 44114 (Zip Code)

(216) 706-2960

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrants under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

- " Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- " Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

As previously disclosed, on December 2, 2009, Dukes Aerospace, Inc. (Dukes Aerospace), a Delaware corporation and a newly formed, wholly-owned subsidiary of TransDigm Inc. (TransDigm), a wholly-owned subsidiary of TransDigm Group Incorporated (TD Group), acquired certain assets from Dukes, Inc., a California corporation (Dukes), and GST Industries, Inc., an Arizona corporation (GST), pursuant to the terms of a Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 2, 2009, among The Dukes Group, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, Dukes, GST and TransDigm for approximately \$96 million in cash (the Asset Purchase). The acquired business designs and manufactures components (including air management, fuel and hydraulic, electromechanical and mechanical actuation products) utilized across the military, commercial and general aviation markets.

On December 2, 2009, in connection with the Asset Purchase and in accordance with the terms of our Indenture, dated as of June 23, 2006, among TransDigm, TD Group, The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the Trustee), and the other parties named therein (as supplemented, the 2006 Indenture), as supplemented by the First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of November 2, 2006, the Second Supplemental Indenture, dated as of August 10, 2007, the Fifth Supplemental Indenture, dated as of May 7, 2008, the Sixth Supplemental Indenture, dated December 18, 2008, and the Seventh Supplemental Indenture, dated as of July 27, 2009, in each case among TD Group, the subsidiaries of TransDigm named therein and the Trustee, TransDigm, TD Group, Dukes Aerospace, certain other direct and indirect subsidiaries of TransDigm named therein and the Trustee entered into an Eighth Supplemental Indenture to the 2006 Indenture (the Eighth Supplemental Indenture). Pursuant to the terms of the Eighth Supplemental Indenture, Dukes Aerospace agreed to, among other things, guarantee all of the indebtedness of TransDigm outstanding under the 2006 Indenture.

On December 2, 2009, in connection with the Asset Purchase and in accordance with the terms of our Indenture, dated as of October 6, 2009, among TransDigm, TD Group, the Trustee, and the other parties named therein (as supplemented, the 2009 Indenture), TransDigm, TD Group, Dukes Aerospace, certain other direct and indirect subsidiaries of TransDigm named therein and the Trustee entered into a First Supplemental Indenture to the 2009 Indenture (the First Supplemental Indenture). Pursuant to the terms of the First Supplemental Indenture, Dukes Aerospace agreed to, among other things, guarantee all of the indebtedness of TransDigm outstanding under the 2009 Indenture.

On December 2, 2009, in connection with the Asset Purchase and in accordance with the terms of our (i) Credit Agreement, dated as of June 23, 2006, among TransDigm, TD Group, Credit Suisse as administrative agent and collateral agent and the other parties named therein, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1, Consent and Agreement, dated as of January 25, 2007 (as so amended, the Credit Agreement), and (ii) Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 23, 2006, among TransDigm, TD Group, Credit Suisse, as administrative agent and collateral agent, and the other parties named therein (as previously supplemented, the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), Dukes Aerospace and Credit Suisse entered into Supplement No. 8 to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (Supplement No. 8) and a Joinder Agreement to the Credit Agreement (the Joinder Agreement). Pursuant to the terms of Supplement No. 8, Dukes Aerospace agreed to, among other things, guarantee all of the indebtedness of TransDigm outstanding under the Credit Agreement from time to time. In addition, under the terms of Supplement No. 8, Dukes Aerospace pledged substantially all of its assets to secure its guaranteed obligations under the Credit Agreement. Pursuant to the terms of the Joinder Agreement. Dukes Aerospace has agreed that it will deemed to be a Loan Party and a Loan Guarantor for all purposes of the Credit Agreement.

The above summaries of the Eighth Supplemental Indenture, the First Supplemental Indenture, Supplement No. 8 and the Joinder Agreement are qualified in their entirety by reference to the Eighth Supplemental Indenture, the First Supplemental Indenture, Supplement No. 8 and the Joinder Agreement, which are attached hereto as Exhibits 10.1, 10.2, 10.3 and 10.4 and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01Financial Statements and Exhibits(d) Exhibits

The following exhibits are being filed with this Current Report on Form 8-K:

- 3.1 Certificate of Incorporation, filed November 20, 2009, of Dukes Aerospace, Inc.
- 3.2 Bylaws of Dukes Aerospace, Inc.
- 10.1 Eighth Supplemental Indenture, dated as of December 2, 2009, among TransDigm Inc., TransDigm Group Incorporated, the guarantors listed on the signature pages thereto and The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A., as trustee.

10.2

Edgar Filing: TransDigm Group INC - Form 8-K

First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of December 2, 2009, among TransDigm Inc., TransDigm Group Incorporated, the guarantors listed on the signature pages thereto and The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A., as trustee.

- 10.3 Supplement No. 8, dated as of December 2, 2009, between Dukes Aerospace, Inc. and Credit Suisse, as collateral agent and administrative agent, to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 23, 2006, among TransDigm Inc., TransDigm Group Incorporated, the subsidiaries of TransDigm Inc. named therein and Credit Suisse, as administrative agent and collateral agent.
- 10.4 Joinder Agreement, dated as of December 2, 2009, between Dukes Aerospace, Inc. and Credit Suisse, as agent.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

TRANSDIGM GROUP INCORPORATED

By: /s/ Gregory Rufus Gregory Rufus Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

Date: December 3, 2009

Exhibit Index

| Exhibit No. 3.1 | Description Certificate of Incorporation, filed November 20, 2009, of Dukes Aerospace, Inc. |
|----------------------------|--|
| 3.2 | Bylaws of Dukes Aerospace, Inc. |
| 10.1 | Eighth Supplemental Indenture, dated as of December 2, 2009, among TransDigm Inc., TransDigm Group Incorporated, the guarantors listed on the signature pages thereto and The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A., as trustee. |
| 10.2 | First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of December 2, 2009, among TransDigm Inc., TransDigm Group Incorporated, the guarantors listed on the signature pages thereto and The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A., as trustee. |
| 10.3 | Supplement No. 8, dated as of December 2, 2009, between Dukes Aerospace, Inc. and Credit Suisse, as collateral agent and administrative agent, to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 23, 2006, among TransDigm Inc., TransDigm Group Incorporated, the subsidiaries of TransDigm Inc. named therein and Credit Suisse, as administrative agent and collateral agent. |
| 10.4 VALIGN="botto | Joinder Agreement, dated as of December 2, 2009, between Dukes Aerospace, Inc. and Credit Suisse, as agent. om"> 5.9% 5.7% 5.6% 7.5% 6.5% |
| Variable rate | |
| \$ 77.2 233.4 7 | 6.6 10.1 1.0 398.3 398.3 |
| Average interest rate | |
| 3.0% 3.3% 3.6 | 5% 5.5% 3.5% 3.3% |
| Lennar Financial Services: | |
| Notes and other deb | ts payable: |
| Fixed rate | |
| \$0.1 | 0.1 0.1 |
| Average interest rate | |
| 8.0% | 8.0% |
| Variable rate | |
| \$203.1 | 203.1 203.1 |
| Average interest rate | |
| 3.9% | 3.9% |

Rialto Investments:

Notes payable:

Fixed rate (1)

\$ 156.9 314.0 156.0 626.9 610.6

Average interest rate

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

(1) Amount represents debt that consolidated as part of the LLC consolidation related to the FDIC transaction and is non-recourse to Lennar; however, \$62.9 million of cash collections on loans in excess of expenses was deposited in a defeasance account established for the repayment of the notes payable.

69

Item 4. <u>Controls and Procedures.</u>

Our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer participated in an evaluation by our management of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of our fiscal quarter that ended on August 31, 2010. Based on their participation in that evaluation, our CEO and CFO concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of August 31, 2010 to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our reports filed or submitted under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission s rules and forms, and to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our reports filed or furnished under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our CEO and CFO, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosures.

Our CEO and CFO also participated in an evaluation by our management of any changes in our internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the quarter ended August 31, 2010. That evaluation did not identify any changes that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting, except for new internal controls over financial reporting that were designed and implemented related to the Company s Rialto Investments segment during the quarter ended August 31, 2010.

Part II. Other Information

Item 1. <u>Not applicable.</u>

Item 1A. <u>Risk Factors.</u>

There were no material changes to our risk factors from those previously disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2009.

Items 2 - 5. Not applicable.

Item 6. Exhibits.

- 31.1. Rule 13a-14(a) certification by Stuart A. Miller, President and Chief Executive Officer.
- 31.2. Rule 13a-14(a) certification by Bruce E. Gross, Vice President and Chief Financial Officer.
- 32. Section 1350 certifications by Stuart A. Miller, President and Chief Executive Officer, and Bruce E. Gross, Vice President and Chief Financial Officer.
- 101. The following financial statements from Lennar Corporation s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended August 31, 2010, filed on October 8, 2010, formatted in XBRL (Extensible Business Reporting Language); (i) Consolidated Balance Sheets, (ii) Consolidated Statements of Operations, (iii) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows and (iv) the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, tagged as blocks of text. (*)
- (*) In accordance with Rule 406T of Regulation S-T, the XBRL related information in Exhibit 101 to this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q shall not be deemed to be filed for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act, or otherwise subject to the liability of that section, and shall not be part of any registration or other document filed under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, we have duly caused this report to be signed on our behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Date: October 8, 2010

Date: October 8, 2010

Lennar Corporation (Registrant)

/s/ Bruce E. Gross Bruce E. Gross Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

/s/ David M. Collins David M. Collins Controller